

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

LARRY KRASNER, in his official capacity
as the District Attorney of Philadelphia,

Petitioner,

v.

SENATOR KIM WARD, in her official
capacity as Interim President Pro Tempore
of the Senate, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Docket No. 563 MD 2022

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS OF RESPONDENTS BONNER AND WILLIAMS
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Michael J. Satin (*pro hac vice*)
Timothy P. O'Toole (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew T. Wise (*pro hac vice*)
Dawn E. Murphy-Johnson (admission
pro hac vice pending)
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-6009

John S. Summers (I.D. No. 41854)
Andrew M. Erdlen (I.D. No. 320260)
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 568-6200

Counsel to Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY RESPONDENTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS	4
V. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
VII. ARGUMENT	6
A. District Attorney Krasner’s Claims That the Amended Articles of Impeachment Did Not Survive the Adjournment of the Legislative Session <i>Sine Die</i> (Claim I) and That the Amended Articles Fail to Allege Any “Misbehavior In Office” (Claim III) Are Justiciable	6
1. A Nonjusticiable Political Question Arises When There Is a Textually Demonstrable Constitutional Commitment of the Issue to a Coordinate Political Department	6
2. Claims I and III Do Not Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....	11
(a) The Pennsylvania Constitution does not textually commit to the General Assembly the power to carry over business from the second session of one General Assembly to the first session of an entirely different General Assembly.....	12
(b) The Pennsylvania Constitution does not textually commit to the General Assembly the power to determine what conduct constitutes “any misbehavior in office.”	18
B. District Attorney Krasner Has Standing To Challenge The Impeachment Proceedings Against Him (All Claims).....	21

C. Whether District Attorney Krasner, as a Locally Elected Official, Is Subject to Impeachment (Claim II) and Whether the Articles of Impeachment Allege Any Conduct That Constitutes “Misbehavior in Office” (Claim III) Are Issues Ripe for This Court’s Review.....27

VIII. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	31, 32
<i>In re Application of Biester</i> , 409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979).....	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 6, 7, 14
<i>Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. La. 2006).....	10
<i>Blackwell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 684 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1996).....	7, 18
<i>In re Braig</i> , 590 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1991).....	19
<i>City of Phila. v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d (Pa. 2003).....	22
<i>Commonwealth, Office of Governor v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	23, 30
<i>Consumer Party of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986).....	6
<i>Consumer Party of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 510 Pa. 158 (1986).....	20
<i>Cozen O'Connor v. City of Phila. Bd. of Ethics</i> , 13 A.3d 464 (Pa. 2011).....	30
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003).....	6, 10

<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 261 A.3d 467 (Pa. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	22
<i>Highley v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 195 A.3d 1078 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	3, 4, 33
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	2, 6, 8, 11
<i>In re Investigation by Dauphin Cnty. Grand Jury</i> , 2 A.2d 802 (Pa. 1938).....	17
<i>Larsen v. Senate of Pennsylvania</i> , 646 A.2d 694 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994).....	1, 3, 17
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. Mass. 2003).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo</i> , 489 P.3d 1189 (Ariz. 2021).....	11
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Lodge, FOP v. Pa. Dep’t of Conservation & Nat. Res.</i> , 909 A.2d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	3
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	6, 30
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	7

<i>Stuckley v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Newtown Twp.</i> , 621 Pa. 509, 79 A.3d 510 (Pa. 2013).....	21
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	31
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	10
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	7, 14
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	30
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981).....	7
Statutes	
42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(1).....	2
42 Pa.C.S. § 7532.....	26
42 Pa.C.S. § 7541(a)	26
101 Pa. Code § 7.21(a).....	1
Other Authorities	
Constitution of the United States of America, Article I	8, 9
Constitution of the United States of America, Article III.....	31
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Article II	1
Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Article VI.....	1, 12

House Republican Caucus, Fact Sheet: Impeachment Process in PA,
*Impeachment is the Legislature's most powerful tool for holding
any Pennsylvania elected official to account*, (Oct. 25, 2022)29

Mason’s Manual § 445.4.....15

Pa. House Res. 243 (Nov 16, 2022), Rule 7815

Pa. Sen. Res. 3 (Jan. 5, 2021), Rule 2615
